

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NORTH DAKOTA  
WESTERN DIVISION**

FIREARMS REGULATORY  
ACCOUNTABILITY COALITION,  
INC., et al.,

*Plaintiffs,*

Case No. 1:23-cv-24-DLH-CRH

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, in his  
official capacity as Attorney General of  
the United States, et al.,

*Defendants.*

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* OF MEMBERS OF CONGRESS  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
I. ATF’s Rule flouts the Second Amendment.....	5
A. The individual right to keep and bear arms is fundamental to liberty and deeply rooted in our Nation’s history and tradition.....	5
B. The Rule burdens millions of Americans’ rights by taxing and regulating firearms equipped with orthotic support devices. ....	9
II. Congress did not grant ATF authority to criminalize the exercise of Second Amendment rights. ....	10
CONCLUSION .....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	18
APPENDIX.....	App. 1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Bezet v. United States</i> , 276 F. Supp. 3d 576 (E.D. La. 2017) .....	3
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hospital</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988) .....	11
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 577 U.S. 411 (2016) .....	8
<i>Cargill v. Garland</i> , 57 F.4th 447 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	13, 14, 15
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	11
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013) .....	11
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998) .....	11
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	1, 5, 6, 8, 9
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 846 F.3d 888 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	7
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....	11
<i>Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms &amp; Explosives</i> , 140 S. Ct. 789 .....	13
<i>Gun Owners of Am., Inc. v. Garland</i> , 19 F.4th 890 (2021) .....	14
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	10

*INS v. Chadha*,  
462 U.S. 919 (1983) ..... 11

*Konigsberg v. State Bar of Cal.*,  
366 U.S. 36 (1961) ..... 9

*Lomont v. O’Neill*,  
285 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 3

*McDonald v. City of Chicago*,  
561 U.S. 742 (2010) ..... 6, 8

*Moore v. Madigan*,  
702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012) ..... 6

*Mumad v. Garland*,  
11 F.4th 834 (8th Cir. 2021)..... **Error! Bookmark not defined.**

*Murdock v. Pennsylvania*,  
319 U.S. 105 (1943) ..... 9

*N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen*,  
142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)..... 1, 5, 6, 7, 9

*Rust v. Sullivan*,  
500 U.S. 173 (1991) ..... 16

*Sessions v. Dimaya*,  
138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018)..... 12

*Thomas v. Collins*,  
323 U.S. 516 (1945) ..... 9

*U.S. ex rel. Attorney Gen. v. Del. & Hudson Co.*,  
213 U.S. 366 (1909) ..... 16

*Union Pacific R. Co. v. DHS*,  
738 F.3d 885 (8th Cir. 2013) ..... 16, 17

*United States v. Apel*,  
571 U.S. 359 (2014) ..... 13

*United States v. Bass*,  
404 U.S. 336 (1971) ..... 12

*United States v. Buford*,  
54 F.4th 1066 (8th Cir. 2022)..... 14

*United States v. Davis*,  
139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019)..... 12, 14

*United States v. Eaton*,  
144 U.S. 677 (1892) ..... 13

*United States v. George*,  
228 U.S. 14 (1913) ..... 14

*United States v. Hudson*,  
7 Cranch 32; 11 U.S. 32 (1812)..... 12

*Valenzuela Gallardo v. Barr*,  
968 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2020)..... 12

**US CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Article I  
 § 1 ..... 10  
 § 7 ..... 11

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C.  
 § 924..... 4  
 § 926..... 14

26 U.S.C.  
 § 5812..... 4  
 § 5871..... 4  
 § 7805..... 14

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Factoring Criteria for Firearms with Attached “Stabilizing Braces,” 88 Fed. Reg.  
 6,478 (Jan. 31, 2023)..... 3

*Handguns, Stabilizing Braces, and Related Components*, Congressional Research Service  
(Apr. 19, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3jYkY5o>..... 7

Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 86 Fed. Reg. 30,826 (June 10, 2021)..... 3

President’s Remarks on Gun Violence Prevention Efforts, 2021 Daily Comp. Pres.  
Doc. 298 (Apr. 8, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3Ywtt6D>..... 15

*Products – Hunting/ Shooting*, Be Adaptive Equipment Inc., <https://bit.ly/3IrmOoP> ..... 8
